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Ratio As Per NRB Directive

Sana Kisan Bikas Laghubitta Bittyasanstha Limited Particular Current Year Previous Year Corresponding
(Class “D” Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank) This Quarter | Upto This Quarter (YTD) | This Quarter | Upto This Quarter (YTD)
Central Office, Babarmahal, Po.Box: 21956, Kathmandu, Nepal Capital Fund to RWA 13.00% 12.87%
Tel: +977-01-5320913, 5909612; Email info@skbbl.com.np; Web : www.skbbl.com.np Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Toal Loan 0.59% 0.80%
|nterim Financia' Statements Total loan Loss Provision to Total NPL 428.76% 321.09%
Condensed Statement of Financial Position Cost of Funds 3.45% 3.10%
As on Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078 Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio 116.76% 114.09%
Particular This Quarter Ending | Immediate Previous Year Ending Base Rate 3.99% 3.76%
Cash & Cash Equivalent 45,90,14,523.34 2,41,53,51,126.69 Interest Rate Spread 4.21% 4.60%
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank 12,39,60,046.37 12,39,60,046.37 Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss For the Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078

Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions

Derivative Financial Instruments
Other Trading Assets

Loan and Advances to MFls & Cooperatives

Loan & advances to customers
Investment Securities

Current Tax Assets

Investment Property

Property and Equipment
Goodwill and Intangible assets
Deferred tax assets

Other assets

28,17,43,12,428.81
3,14,33,651.12
1,03,39,48,939.00
33,46,180.98
2,19,39,054.65
10,02,671.60
2,03,10,006.39
8,11,95,686.87

22,89,97,56,886.14
2,60,16,950.97
14,05,86,500.03

1,30,80,262.07

12,95,681.60
1,87,24,889.56
6,10,95,173.72

NPR
50,25,17,858.12

Particular
Net Profit for the period end 3rd Quarter
1. Approprations
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:
a. General Reserve
b. Capital redemption reserve
c. Foreign exchage fluctuation fund

10,05,03,571.62

d. Corporate Social Responsiability 50,25,178.58
e. Employee training fund
f. Client Protection fund 50,25,178.58

g. Other
1.2 Profit required to be transferred to Regulatory Reserve:

8,22,45,891.14

Total Assets

29,95,04,63,189.13

25,69,98,67,517.15

a. Transfer to Regulatory Reserve

Liabilities

b. Transfer from Regulatory Reserve 4,88,261.51

Due to Bank & Financial Institutions
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank
Derivative Financial Instrument
Deposits from Customers
Borrowing

Current Tax Liabilities
Provisions

Deferred Tax Liabilities

Other liabilities

Debt Securities Issued
Subordinated Liabilities

7,86,54,58,713.60
11,99,84,903.32

16,17,07,79,755.06
1,78,52,26,164.39

7,23,39,32,839.50
12,02,864.00

12,85,91,76,740.44
1,00,56,250.78

2,16,65,14,705.99

Total Liabilities

25,94,14,49,536.37

22,27,08,83,400.71

Equity

Share Capital
Share Premium
Retained Earnings
Reserves

1,56,44,13,727.60
1,82,69,713.60
97,99,11,785.89
1,44,64,18,425.67

1,25,15,30,982.08
1,82,69,713.60
93,74,72,713.89
1,22,17,10,706.85

Total Equity

4,00,90,13,652.76

3,42,89,84,116.42

Total Liabilities & Equity

29,95,04,63,189.13

25,69,98,67,517.15

Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss
For the Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078

Current Year Previous Year Corresponding
Particular . Upto This Quar- . Upto This Quar-
This Quarter ter(YTD) This Quarter ter(YTD)
Interest Income 57,07,10,712.93 | 1,58,16,44,422.56 | 43,71,68,402.41 | 1,40,32,21,812.31
Interest Expense (22,62,33,361.79) | (61,88,02,113.25) | (13,74,12,464.78) | (49,89,75,664.07)

Net Interest Income 34,44,77,351.14 | 96,28,42,309.31| 29,97,55,937.63| 90,42,46,148.24
Fees & Commission Income - - - -
Fees & Commission Expense - - - -
Net Fee & Commission Income - - - -
Net Interest, Fee & Commission Income | 34,44,77,351.14| 96,28,42,309.31| 29,97,55,937.63| 90,42,46,148.24
Net Trading Income - - - -
Other Operating Income 658.00 14,202.67 28,065.31 1,69,115.27
Total Operating Income 34,44,78,009.14 | 96,28,56,511.98| 29,97,84,002.94| 90,44,15,263.51
Impairment (Charge)/ reversal for loans & (2,61,36,013.80) | (7,18,78,344.40)| (3,49,93,893.41)| (7,26,54,281.72)

other losses

Net Operating Income

31,83,41,995.33

89,09,78,167.57

26,47,90,109.53

83,17,60,981.79

Personnel Expenses

(4,72,85,902.92)

(13,34,58,379.90)

(4,27,90,101.95)

(12,64,95,808.66)

Other Operating expenses (1,37,44,669.72) | (3,49,82,862.23)| (1,09,11,329.08)| (4,04,98,999.33)
Depreciation & Amortization (19,68,110.48) (56,16,676.51) (15,10,800.48) (45,26,109.34)
Operating Profit 25,53,43,312.21| 71,69,20,248.94| 20,95,77,878.02| 66,02,40,064.46
Non Operating Income 5,34,085.63 15,57,150.79 2,47,469.53 6,53,743.18
Non Operating Expense - - - -
Profit before Income Tax 25,58,77,397.85| 71,84,77,399.73| 20,98,25,347.56| 66,08,93,807.64
Income Tax Expense (7,71,61,549.66) | (21,59,59,541.60)| (6,34,02,514.81)| (19,94,29,473.26)
Current tax (7,71,61,549.66) | (21,59,59,541.60)| (6,34,02,514.81)| (19,94,29,473.26)
Deferred tax - - - -
Profit for the period 17,87,15,848.18| 50,25,17,858.12| 14,64,22,832.75| 46,14,64,334.37

Condensed Statement Of Comprehen-
sive Income

Profit For the Period

17,87,15,848.18

50,25,17,858.12

14,64,22,832.75

46,14,64,334.37

Other Comprehensive Income (13,79,589.40) (2,60,905.40) 11,77,416.80 23,48,143.00
Total Comprehensive Income 17,73,36,258.78 | 50,22,56,952.72| 14,76,00,249.55| 46,38,12,477.37
Basic Earning Per Share 42.81 49.41
Diluted Earning Per Share 42.81 49.41
Profit For the Period 17,87,15,848.18| 50,25,17,858.12| 14,64,22,832.75| 46,14,64,334.37
Total 17,73,36,258.78 | 50,22,56,952.72| 14,76,00,249.55| 46,38,12,477.37

Net Profit for the period end 3rd Quarter available for distribution
otes to interim Financial Statements:

The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of the Regulators and/or External Auditors.

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards as issued

by the Accounting Standards Board, Nepal and the carve out issued by ICAN.

Loan and advance to MFIl and Co-operatives are presented net amount of impairment allowances.

Loan and advance to Customers are presented loans to employees, which are measured at amortized costs.

Figures has been rearranged and regrouped wherever necessary.

The interim financial statement has been updated in our website: https://www.skbbl.com.np/
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