

# साना किसान विकास लघुवित्त वित्तीय संस्था लिमिटेड

Sana Kisan Bikas Laghubitta Bittyasanstha Limited (Class "D" Institution Licensed by Nepal Rastra Bank) Central Office, Babarmahal, Po.Box: 21956, Kathmandu, Nepal Tel: +977-01-5320913, 5909612; Email info@skbbl.com.np; Web: www.skbbl.com.np

## **Interim Financial Statements**

**Condensed Statement of Financial Position** 

As on Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078 Particular

Cash & Cash Equivalent	45,90,14,523.34	2,41,53,51,126.69
Statutory Balances and Due from Nepal Rastra Bank	12,39,60,046.37	12,39,60,046.37
Placement with Banks & Financial Institutions	-	-
Derivative Financial Instruments	-	-
Other Trading Assets	-	-
Loan and Advances to MFIs & Cooperatives	28,17,43,12,428.81	22,89,97,56,886.14
Loan & advances to customers	3,14,33,651.12	2,60,16,950.97
Investment Securities	1,03,39,48,939.00	14,05,86,500.03
Current Tax Assets	33,46,180.98	-
Investment Property	-	-
Property and Equipment	2,19,39,054.65	1,30,80,262.07
Goodwill and Intangible assets	10,02,671.60	12,95,681.60
Deferred tax assets	2,03,10,006.39	1,87,24,889.56
Other assets	8,11,95,686.87	6,10,95,173.72
Total Assets	29,95,04,63,189.13	25,69,98,67,517.15
Liabilities		
Due to Bank & Financial Institutions	7,86,54,58,713.60	7,23,39,32,839.50
Due to Nepal Rastra Bank	11,99,84,903.32	12,02,864.00
Derivative Financial Instrument	-	-
Deposits from Customers	-	-
Borrowing	16,17,07,79,755.06	12,85,91,76,740.44
Current Tax Liabilities	-	1,00,56,250.78
Provisions	-	-
Deferred Tax Liabilities	-	-
Other liabilities	1,78,52,26,164.39	2,16,65,14,705.99
Debt Securities Issued	-	-
Subordinated Liabilities	-	-
Total Liabilities	25,94,14,49,536.37	22,27,08,83,400.71
Equity		
Share Capital	1,56,44,13,727.60	1,25,15,30,982.08
Share Premium	1,82,69,713.60	1,82,69,713.60
Retained Earnings	97,99,11,785.89	93,74,72,713.89
Reserves	1,44,64,18,425.67	1,22,17,10,706.85
Total Equity	4,00,90,13,652.76	3,42,89,84,116.42
Total Liabilities & Equity	29,95,04,63,189.13	25,69,98,67,517.15

## **Condensed Statement of Profit or Loss** For the Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078

	Curre	nt Year	Previous Year Corresponding	
Particular	This Quarter	Upto This Quar- ter(YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quar- ter(YTD)
Interest Income	57,07,10,712.93	1,58,16,44,422.56	43,71,68,402.41	1,40,32,21,812.31
Interest Expense	(22,62,33,361.79)	(61,88,02,113.25)	(13,74,12,464.78)	(49,89,75,664.07)
Net Interest Income	34,44,77,351.14	96,28,42,309.31	29,97,55,937.63	90,42,46,148.24
Fees & Commission Income	-	-	-	-
Fees & Commission Expense	-	-	-	-
Net Fee & Commission Income	-	-	-	-
Net Interest, Fee & Commission Income	34,44,77,351.14	96,28,42,309.31	29,97,55,937.63	90,42,46,148.24
Net Trading Income	-	-	-	-
Other Operating Income	658.00	14,202.67	28,065.31	1,69,115.27
Total Operating Income	34,44,78,009.14	96,28,56,511.98	29,97,84,002.94	90,44,15,263.51
Impairment (Charge)/ reversal for loans & other losses	(2,61,36,013.80)	(7,18,78,344.40)	(3,49,93,893.41)	(7,26,54,281.72)
Net Operating Income	31,83,41,995.33	89,09,78,167.57	26,47,90,109.53	83,17,60,981.79
Personnel Expenses	(4,72,85,902.92)	(13,34,58,379.90)	(4,27,90,101.95)	(12,64,95,808.66)
Other Operating expenses	(1,37,44,669.72)	(3,49,82,862.23)	(1,09,11,329.08)	(4,04,98,999.33)
Depreciation & Amortization	(19,68,110.48)	(56,16,676.51)	(15,10,800.48)	(45,26,109.34)
Operating Profit	25,53,43,312.21	71,69,20,248.94	20,95,77,878.02	66,02,40,064.46
Non Operating Income	5,34,085.63	15,57,150.79	2,47,469.53	6,53,743.18
Non Operating Expense	-	-	-	-
Profit before Income Tax	25,58,77,397.85	71,84,77,399.73	20,98,25,347.56	66,08,93,807.64
Income Tax Expense	(7,71,61,549.66)	(21,59,59,541.60)	(6,34,02,514.81)	(19,94,29,473.26)
Current tax	(7,71,61,549.66)	(21,59,59,541.60)	(6,34,02,514.81)	(19,94,29,473.26)
Deferred tax	-	-	-	-
Profit for the period	17,87,15,848.18	50,25,17,858.12	14,64,22,832.75	46,14,64,334.37
Condensed Statement Of Comprehensive Income				
Profit For the Period	17,87,15,848.18	50,25,17,858.12	14,64,22,832.75	46,14,64,334.37
Other Comprehensive Income	(13,79,589.40)	(2,60,905.40)	11,77,416.80	23,48,143.00
Total Comprehensive Income	17,73,36,258.78	50,22,56,952.72	14,76,00,249.55	46,38,12,477.37
Basic Earning Per Share		42.81		49.41
Diluted Earning Per Share		42.81		49.41
Profit For the Period	17,87,15,848.18	50,25,17,858.12	14,64,22,832.75	46,14,64,334.37
Total	17,73,36,258.78	50,22,56,952.72	14,76,00,249.55	46,38,12,477.37

#### Ratio As Per NRB Directive

Ratio As I of MRB Billouive					
Particular	Current Year		Previous Year Corresponding		
Particular	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	This Quarter	Upto This Quarter (YTD)	
Capital Fund to RWA		13.00%		12.87%	
Non-Performing Loan (NPL) to Toal Loan		0.59%		0.80%	
Total loan Loss Provision to Total NPL		428.76%		321.09%	
Cost of Funds		3.45%		3.10%	
Credit to Deposit and Borrowing Ratio		116.76%		114.09%	
Base Rate		3.99%		3.76%	
Interest Rate Spread		4.21%		4.60%	

# Statement of Distributable Profit or Loss For the Quarter Ended 30 Chaitra 2078

Particular	NPR
Net Profit for the period end 3rd Quarter	50,25,17,858.12
1. Approprations	
1.1 Profit required to be appropriated to:	
a. General Reserve	10,05,03,571.62
b. Capital redemption reserve	
c. Foreign exchage fluctuation fund	
d. Corporate Social Responsiability	50,25,178.58
e. Employee training fund	
f. Client Protection fund	50,25,178.58
g. Other	8,22,45,891.14
1.2 Profit required to be transferred to Regulatory Reserve:	
a. Transfer to Regulatory Reserve	
b. Transfer from Regulatory Reserve	4,88,261.51
Net Profit for the period end 3rd Quarter available for distribution	31,02,06,299.71

#### Notes to interim Financial Statements:

- The above figures are subject to change as per the direction of the Regulators and/or External Auditors.
- The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the Accounting Standards Board, Nepal and the carve out issued by ICAN.
- Loan and advance to MFI and Co-operatives are presented net amount of impairment allowances
- Loan and advance to Customers are presented loans to employees, which are measured at amortized costs.
- Figures has been rearranged and regrouped wherever necessary.
- The interim financial statement has been updated in our website: https://www.skbbl.com.np/

#### धितोपत्र दर्ता तथा निष्काशन नियमावली, २०७३ को नियम २६ को उपनियम (१) अनुसूची-१८ सँग सम्बन्धित आ.व.०७८/७८ को तेस्रो त्रैमासिक प्रतिवेदन

#### वित्तीय विवरण

#### (क) त्रैमासिक अवधिको वासलात. नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण :

यस संस्थाको आ.व.०७⊏८७९ को तेस्रो त्रैमासिक अवधिको अपरिष्कृत (Unaudited) वासलात तथा नाफा नोक्सान सम्बन्धी विवरण यसै साथ प्रकाशित गरिएको छ । सम्बन्धित पक्षहरूसँगको कारोबारमा यस वित्तीय संस्थाका संस्थापक शेयरधनी बैंक तथा वित्तीय संस्थाहरू कृषि विकास बैंक लि., निबल बैंक लि. र नेपाल बैंक लि.सँग विपन्न वर्ग कर्जा कारोबार गरेको, बैंक खाता संचालन गरेको तथा नबिल इन्भेष्टमेन्ट बैंकिङ्ग लिमिटेडले यस संस्थालाई शेयर रजिस्ट्रार सेवा प्रदान गरेको छ। यस वित्तीय संस्थाको सञ्चालक समितिमा प्रतिनिधित्व गर्ने संस्थापक शेयरधनी साना किसान कृषि सहकारी संस्था लि.. चैनपर, साना किसान कृषि सहकारी संस्था लि., बन्चौरी र साना किसान किष सहकारी संस्था लि., उत्तरगंगालाई समेत कर्जा कारोबार गर्ने गरिएको छ।

## गमन निजीग अनुगतरह

,	739 1-111- N3 11164 .						
	प्रति शेयर आम्दानी	मूल्य आम्दानी अनुपात	प्रति शेयर नेटवर्थ	प्रति शेयर कुल सम्पत्तिको मूल्य	तरलता अनुपात		
	रु.४२।८१	२६।९६ गणा	रु. २५ ६। २६	रु.१९१४।४८	રા૪૧%		

#### व्यवस्थापकीय विश्लेषण

- यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संस्थाको मौज्दात, आम्दानी र तरलता आदि विवरण हेर्दा सन्तोषजनक रहेको छ । हालसम्म यस संस्थाको वित्तीय स्थिति व्यवस्थापनको योजना अनरुप नै रहेको छ ।
- (ख) आगामी दिनहरूमा समेत व्यावसायिक विविधिकरण तथा साभोदार संस्थाहरूको चाहना बमोजिम वित्तीय एवं गैर वित्तीय सेवा तथा सबिधा उपलब्ध गराउने जस्ता कराहरूमा संस्था व्यवस्थापन प्रतिबद्ध छ।
- (ग) यस संस्थाको मौज्दात, नाफा वा नगद प्रवाहमा तात्विक असर पार्न सक्ने घटना, अवस्था समीक्षा अविधमा रहेको छैन।

#### काननी कारवाही सम्बन्धी विवरण

- (क) त्रैमासिक अवधिमा संगठित संस्थाले वा संस्थाको विरुद्ध कुनै मुद्दा दायर भएको भए :- नभएको ।
- (छ) यस संस्थाको संस्थापक वा संचालकले वा संस्थापक वा संचालकको विरुद्धमा प्रचलित नियमको अवज्ञा वा फौज्दारी अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कुनै मुद्दा दायर भए / नभएको –यस संस्थाको जानकारीमा नरहेको ।
- यस संस्थाको कृतै संस्थापक वा संचालक विरुद्ध आर्थिक अपराध गरेको सम्बन्धमा कृतै मृद्दा दायर भए/नभएको-यस संस्थाको जानकारीमा नरहेको ।

#### संगठित संस्थाको शेरार कारोबार सम्बद्धी विश्लेषण

- (क) धितोपत्र बजारमा भएको संगठित संस्थाको शेयरको कारोबार सम्बन्धमा व्यवस्थापनको धारणा
  - शेयर कारोबार खुल्ला बजारले निर्धारण गरेको मूल्य मान्यता अनुरुप हुने गरेको छ । यस वित्तीय संस्थाको शेयर कारोबार राम्रो भैरहेको बाट बजारले राम्रो प्रतिकिया जनाएको भन्ने हाम्रो बुक्ताई रहेको छ ।
- (ख) त्रैमासिक अवधिको शेयरको अधिकतम, न्यूनतम, अन्तिम मूल्य, कारोबार भएको कुल दिन तथा कारोबार संख्या : नेपाल स्टक एक्सचेन्ज लिमिटेडको वेभसाईट www.nepalstock.com.np अनसार यस त्रैमासिक अवधिमा यस संस्थाको शेयरको कारोबार निम्नानसारले भएको देखिन्छ। अन्तिम मूल्यः रु.१,१५८।-कारोबार दिनः ५८ न्यनतम मल्यः रु.१.१२०।५०

## समस्या तथा चुनौति

### (क) आन्तरिक समस्या तथा चनौति

आधिनक प्रविधिको उपयोगमा कठिनाई हन र मानवीय लगायत अन्य स्रोत साधनहरूको समय सापेक्ष दक्षता अभिवद्धि गर्न कठिनाई हन।

# (ख) बाह्य समस्या तथा चुनौति

देशका अधिकांश क्षेत्रबाट सेवा विस्तारका लागि माग भई आएता पनि पर्याप्त वित्तीय श्रोतको अभावमा अपेक्षित रुपले सेवा विस्तार गर्न नसक्नु र नीतिगत जोखिम कायम रहन । कोभिड-१९ को महामारीका कारण व्यवसाय विस्तारको कार्यमा चनौति थपिन ।

#### (ग) रणनीति :

कृषिको रुपान्तरण एवं साना किसानहरूको उत्पादकत्व अभिवृद्धि गर्न संस्थाले विभिन्न कार्यक्रम सञ्चालन गरेको छ। लघुवित्त क्षेत्रमा देखिएका ग्राहक दोहोरोपनाको समस्या कम गर्न संस्थाले वित्तीय सेवा वञ्चित क्षेत्रलाई प्राथमिकता दिने एवं एक कार्य क्षेत्र एक साभ्भेदार संस्थाको नीति अवलम्बन गरेको छ । प्रतिस्पर्धात्मक वातावरणमा यस वित्तीय संस्थाको छवि उच्च राख्न र कार्य दक्षता बढाउन ग्राहकमैत्री सेवा सुविधामा जोड दिने एवं सूचना प्रविधिको समृचित उपयोग बढाउने नीति लिएको छ । साना र विपन्न किसानलाई उद्यमशील र व्यवसायी बनाउन किष मल्यश्रंखला प्रवर्द्धनमा जोड दिइएको छ ।

यस वित्तीय संस्थाले संस्थागत सुशासन सम्बन्धी नेपाल राष्ट्र बैंक एवं सम्बन्धित नियमनकारी निकायहरूबाट प्राप्त मार्ग निर्देशनहरू उच्च प्राथमिकताका साथ पालना गर्दै आएको छ । संस्थाको सुशासन अभिवृद्धि एवं संस्थाले गर्ने कार्यहरू पारदर्शी एवं नियम संगत गर्नका लागि सञ्चालक समिति, लेखा परीक्षण समिति, कर्मचारी सेवा सुविधा समिति जोखिम व्यवस्थापन समिति सम्पत्ति शढीकरण अनगमन समिति र आन्तरिक लेखा परीक्षण एकाई क्रियाशील रहेका छन्। संस्थाको कारोबारलाई व्यवस्थित गर्न आन्तरिक नीति, नियम तथा निर्देशनहरू तर्जमा गरी लाग गरिएको छ।

# सत्य, तथ्यता सम्बन्धमा कार्यकारी प्रमुखको उद्घोषण

आजका मितिसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित जानकारी तथा विवरणहरूको शृद्धता सम्बन्धमा म व्यक्तिगत रुपमा उत्तरदायित्व लिन्छू। साथै म यो उद्घोष गर्दछू की मैले जानेबभ्रेसम्म यस प्रतिवेदनमा उल्लेखित विवरणहरू सत्य. तथ्य र पर्ण छन र लगानीकर्ताहरूलाई ससचीत निर्णय लिन आवश्यक कनै विवरण, सचना तथा जानकारीहरू लुकाइएको छैन।